## Minutes of Meeting of Technical Bid Evaluation Committee (TEC)

Name of work: Restoration and Repair of Helmet Top Realignment Road from 1.570 to km 2.570 by way of construction of R/Wall, Crate Wall, Box culvert and laying of WBM-III, BM and BC in the UT of Jammu & Kashmir for FY 2021-22.

## Date: 08.11.2021. Venue: NHIDCL-RO Jammu.

The bids for the subject work were invited on 01.10.2021 with Bid Due Date as 21.10.2021 with a completion period of 05 months. The bids were opened on 22.10.2021 at 16:00 Hrs in NHIDCL-RO Jammu. No representative of any of the bidders were present during the bid opening of the subject project.

2. The Technical Bid Opening Committee (TBC) has broadly determined the responsiveness of the bids with reference to BG/DD towards bid security, cost of documents and POA and deliberated that the following 03 nos. bids may be evaluated further for determination of technical responsiveness:

Sr. no.	Name of the bidder	Cost of bid documents amounting to Rs 10,000 + GST@18%	BG/DD amounting to Rs. 2.00 Lakhs
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES(DD)
2.	M/s RAJESH KUMAR CONTRACTOR	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES(BG)
3.	M/s ABDUL RASHID BHAT AND SONS	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES(DD)

3. The aforementioned details of Bank transfer of cost of bid documents were sent to Finance Division, RO-Jammu and it has been confirmed by the Finance Division that all the 03 nos. payments have been received in the following bank account provided in the RFP. Further, the confirmation of BG towards Bid Security of the above mentioned 01 nos. of the bidders has been received by SFMS gateway in NHIDCL bank details given below:

S.No.	Particulars	Details
1	Name of Beneficiary	National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation
		Limited
2	Beneficiary Bank Account No.	76411010002171
3	Beneficiary Bank Branch	IFSC CNRB0002975
4	Beneficiary Bank Branch Name	Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat
5	Beneficiary Bank Address	Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat, Jammu, J&K, 180015

4. The Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) met on 29.10.2021 to determine the technical eligibility of 03 nos. of bids with respect to conditions of RFP. As per recommendation of TEC, clarifications were sent to 03 nos. bidders.

5. The replies to clarifications have been received from all the 03 bidders within due date and time. TEC again met on 08.11.2021 to further evaluate the bids w.r.t the clarifications provided by the bidder, the details of the same are given as follows:

S.No. Bidder		Observation	Clarification provided by the Bidder	Remarks	
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	The bidder has not submitted the Form of Letter of Application as per section (IV) of RFP.	Submitted.	Accepted.	
2.	M/s RAJESH KUMAR CONTRACTOR	<ul> <li>(i) The bidder has not provided the evidence for equipment as per clause 4(d) of section II of RFP.</li> <li>(ii) The bidder has not provided the details of works for which bid is submitted and accepted as per clause</li> </ul>	(i)Submitted. (ii) No information provided.	Not Accepted.	
		<ul><li>1.4 b (ii), Section III of RFP.</li><li>(iii) As per the details of turnover and ongoing works, the bidder does not qualify for the required bid capacity.</li></ul>	(iii) No information provided.		
3.	M/s ABDUL RASHID BHAT AND SONS	<ul> <li>(i) As per the provision of RFP, the similar work constitutes construction/maintenance of bituminous road work or/and construction of protection works (Retaining walls, Breast walls, Crate walls)/Fixing of metal crash barrier on National Highways/State Highways. The bidder is requested to clarify which work has been claimed towards similar work and whether the claimed work pertains to National Highway/State Highway.</li> </ul>	(i)Submitted	Accepted	
		<ul> <li>(ii) The bidder has not provided the Balance sheet and profit and loss statements for FY 2020-21.</li> <li>(iii) The bidder has not provided the required undertaking for validity of bid on notarised paper as per as per Section-III of RFP.</li> </ul>	(ii) Submitted (iii) Submitted		

## 6. The TEC noted the following:

(i) The bidder M/s Rajesh Kumar Contractor has not provided the information on the details of works for which bid is submitted and accepted. Further, the bidder does not qualify in the bid capacity and hence the TEC was of the opinion that the bidder may be declared as non-responsive.

(ii) With respect to the bidder, M/s Abdul Rashid Bhat and Sons, the bidder does not qualify towards similar work, as the similar work claimed by the bidder

does not pertain to National Highway or State Highway as per provisions specified in the RFP. The TEC was of the opinion that the bidder may be declared as nonresponsive.

7. The following was observed by the TEC vis-à-vis the qualification criteria provided in the RFP to determine the technical responsiveness of the firms. The detailed evaluation sheet is attached as Annexure-I.

	Name of the	Eligibility Requirement						
Sr. no.	bidder	Bid Security	Cost of bid documents amounting to Rs 10,000 + GST@18%	Average annual turnover for last 5 Years (>87.78 Lakh)	Credit and availability of other financial resource facilities (10%of contract value) (Rs 21.94 Lakh)	Bid Capacity (Min. Rs.219.45) (Rs.in Lakhs)	Similar individual work as per clause 4.3A of RFP	Eligible for opening of financial bids or not
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	YES(DD)	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES	YES	1101.69	YES	Eligible
2.	M/s RAJESH KUMAR CONTRACTOR	YES(BG)	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES	YES	-3525.42	YES	Not Eligible (Please refer to para 6(i) above and Annexure I)
3.	M/S ABDUL RASHID BHAT AND SONS	YES(DD)	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES	YES	1396.7	No	Not Eligible (Please refer to para 6(ii)above)

8. As seen above, only a single bidder, M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR is found to be eligible for financial opening and hence the committee was of the opinion to annul the instant bidding process and re-invite the bids.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

Saoleen J. Urbashi, Graduate Engineer (Member)

John Vali Shaik, DGM(P) (Chairman)

Negi Ram, Manager (F) (Member)

T		OR Summary			
S. No.	Qualification Criteria/ Bidder	ABDUL RASHID BHAT	RAJESH KUMAR CONTRACTOR	SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	
1	Bank Guarantee	Yes(DD)	Yes(BG)	Yes(DD)	
2	Qualification Information given (As per Section-III)	Yes	Yes	Yes	
3	Year of Constitution	2004	2019	2016	
4 .	Legal status of Bidder (Proprietorship/Partnership or Pvt. Ltd. firm)			Proprietorship	
	[Upload scanned copy of original]	Copy Uploaded	Copy Uploaded	Copy Uploaded	
5	Place of registration:	Jammu	Jammu	Ramban	
6	Principal place of business	J&K	J&K	Channi, Jammu	
7	PAN Card	Attached PAN No: ABQFA2783B	Attached PAN No: AAJCR5944G	Attached PAI No: CBXPS4785A	
8	Bid Document fee Rs.10,000/-+18% GST through online transaction	Yes NEFT Ref No. 27003824 dated 21.10.2021	Yes NEFT Ref No. S27386524 dated 18.10.2021	Yes NEFT Ref No. JAKA211016850255 date 16.10.2021	
9	Power of Attorney	Yes	Yes	NA	
10	Average Turnover last 5 Years pertaining to civil construction works (Minimum Required Rs. 87.78 Lakh)	Yes (1004.97Lakh)	Yes (1077 Lakhs)	Yes (600.7Lakhs)	
11	Whether CA Certificate for the Average Annual Turnover is provided?	Yes	Yes	Yes	
12	satisfactorily completed (not less than 90% of contract value), as a prime contractor (or as a nominated subcontractor, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied) similar works during last five years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited, any civil construction work of 40% of the value of contract (i.e. Rs.87.78 Lacs). [The "similar work" constitutes any kind of Civil Construction works (The base year should be considered as 2020-21)]	No Name of work Client: Value: Completion FY:	Yes Name of work: Construction and Maintainence of Road from Shiva to Sharernar, Pkg NoJK04-477 under phase- XII, Stage II,Block Doda length=5.00 kms Client: PMGSY Doda Value: Rs 314.76 Lakh Completion FY: 2018-19	Yes Name of work: Restoration of road by providing and laying of WBM- III,Bituminous Macadam & Bituminous Concrete including construction of Protection walls, cross drainage works froi km 0.000 to km 80.000 (NH-244) of Jammu and Kashmir Client: NHIDCL,PMU Kishtwar Value: Rs 210.3 Lakhs Completion FY: 2020-21	
13	Qualifies in Similar Nature of work i.e. any civil construction work of 40% of the value of contract (i.e. Rs. 87.78 Lacs).	-	Yes	Yes	
14	Original experience certificate or notarized copy of certificate duly signed by authorized signatory (Clause 12.2 Section II)		Yes	Yes	
15	Affidavit on Stamp paper duly attested by notary that the information furnished with the bid documents is correct	Yes	Yes Yes		
16	Information on Litigation Or Arbitration history during the last 5 Years	Yes NIL			
17	Form of letter of Application	Yes	Yes	Yes	
9	Undertaking for Validity of Bids for 120 days	Yes	Yes	Yes	
	rarks	Not Qualified	Not Qualified	Qualified	